T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning
Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 14 APRIL 2015
7.00 PM - OR AT THE
RISING OF THE MAJOR
APPLICATIONS PLANNING
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER
IS THE LATER

Time:

COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8
1UW

Venue:

Members of the Public and
Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Meeting
Details:

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling (Labour Lead)
Jem Duducu

Duncan Flynn

Raymond Graham

Carol Melvin

John Morse

John Oswell

Published: Wednesday, 1 April 2015

Contact: Jon Pitt

Tel: 01895 277655

Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=116&Year=0

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a
short walk away. Limited parking is available at
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and
how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services

Please enter from the Council’s main reception
where you will be directed to the Committee
Room.

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use in
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for
further information.

Reporting and filming of meetings

Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted,
subject to 48 hours advance notice and complia
[...]
e property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence
2  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 1-4
March 2015

4  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5  To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Page
Recommendation
6 | Land forming part of 7 | Cavendish | Two storey, 3-bed, detached 5-22
Woodlands Avenue, dwelling with associated parking
Ruislip - and amenity space
69927/APP/2014/4283 78 - 85

Recommendation: Refusal

7 | 1 Eastbury Road, Northwood | Variation of condition 5 (Opening 23-34
Northwood - Hours) of planning permission ref:
1095/APP/2015/404 1095/APP/2014/3713 dated 86 - 88

30/01/2015 to allow extended
opening hours (Change of use
from Use Class A1 (Shops) to
Use Class A3 (Restaurant)
involving, installation of new
shopfront, outdoor seating to front
and installation of extraction fan
to rear associated works)

Recommendation: Approval




Other
8  S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report 35-68

This report provides financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in the
North Planning Committee area up to 31 December 2014 where the Council has
received and holds funds.

PART Il - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

9 Enforcement Report 69 -76

PART | - Plans for North Planning Committee

Page 77 - 88



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

il

*

Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 March 2015 I "

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

INGDON

LONDON

Committee Members Present:

Councillors John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, Raymond Graham,

Carol Melvin, John Morse, John Oswell, Janet Duncan (Reserve) (In place of Peter
Curling), lan Edwards (Reserve) (In place of Eddie Lavery) and David Yarrow
(Reserve) (In place of Duncan Flynn)

LBH Officers Present:

Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager
Adrien Waite Major Applications Manager
Johanna Hart, Planning Officer

Syed Shah, Highways Officer

Nicole Cameron, Legal Services

Ainsley Gilbert, Democratic Services Officer
Charles Francis, Democratic Services Officer

143. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Peter Curling, Eddie
Lavery, and Duncan Flynn. Councillors Janet Duncan, lan Edwards, and David Yarrow
were substituting. Councillor Jem Duducu sent apologies for lateness.

144. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

None.

145. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Iltem
4)

None.

146. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked
Part 2 would be heard in private.

147. | BISHOP RAMSEY C OF E SCHOOL, HUME WAY, RUISLIP 19731/APP/2015/47
(Agenda Item 6)

This application had been withdrawn by the applicant, and so was not discussed.

Page 1



148.

REAR OF 103 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE 70463/APP/2014/4205 (Agenda Item
7)

Officers introduced the report and outlined the details of the application, which sought
to erect a three storey, 2-bed detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity
space to the rear of a parade of shops. Officers explained that the building would be
out of keeping with, and detrimental to, the surrounding area. The proposal would have
insufficient separation from neighbouring properties, and would have insufficient
amenity space. Outlook from a bedroom would also be inadequate.

Jackie Redrup, Eastcote Residents Association and representative of the petitioner,
explained that residents were very concerned about the proposal. She felt that the
officer's report was very thorough, and supported the recommendation that the
application be refused.

No representative of the applicant was present at the meeting.

Members felt that the application was contrary to many policies, and that it was totally
inappropriate for the site. They noted also that existing residents at 103a would also
suffer from the lack of separation distance from the proposed building.

RESOLVED:
That the application be refused for the reasons and with the informatives set out
in the officers' report, as amended below.

Amended Refusal Reason 2: 'The proposed development by reason of its lack of
separation distance from nearby presidential properties would be detrimental to
the residential amenity of the neighbouring occupiers by reason of
overdomination and loss of outlook. The proposal is therefore contrary to
Policies BE19, BE20 and BE21 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved
UDP Policies (November 2012) and the Council's adopted Supplementary
Planning Document HDAS: Residential Layouts.'

Additional 
[...]
on set out in the report be authorised.

152. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 21
JANUARY 2015 AND 10 FEBRUARY 2015 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meetings held on 21 January 2015 and 10 February 2015 were
agreed to be accurate.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert on 01895 250692. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 3




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address LAND FORMING PART OF 7 WOODLANDS AVENUE RUISLIP
Development: Two storey, 3-bed, detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity
space

LBH Ref Nos: 69927/APP/2014/4283

Drawing Nos: 7 A 004 Rev 2
7 Planning Side Rev 1
07 A 001 Rev 3
OS MAP Rev 2
Site
7 Planning Side
Design & Access Statement

Date Plans Received: 04/12/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 04/12/0014
Date Application Valid: 22/01/2015
1. SUMMARY

The application is a resubmission seeking planning permission for a two storey, 3 bed
detached dwelling. No.7 is located at the junction of Woodlands Avenue with Newnham
Avenue. The proposed house would front onto Newnham Avenue although its rear
elevation would be sited abutting the boundary fence with No.5 Woodlands Avenue.

Whilst the site is located within the developed area as defined in the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part Two - UDP Saved Policies, the construction of one dwelling on this site would
effectively represent "garden grabbing" with a significant area of the existing garden to No.
7 Woodlands Avenue, which currently provides an undeveloped open/green space behind
the rear of the adjoining dwellings in Woodlands Avenue and Newnham Avenue, being
redeveloped.

In addition,the proposed house would appear cramped and out of keeping with the
established pattern of develop
[...]
ference Documents

National Planning Policy Framework.

London Plan (March 2015).

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 2012.

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2 Saved Policies (November 2012).
HDAS: Residential Layouts

Contact Officer: Mandeep Chaggar Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 14th April 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 20



Car Park

Notes Site Address
. LONDON BOROUGH
Site boundary Land forming part of OF HILLINGDON
For identification purposes only. 7 WOOdIandS Avenue ReSide!’ltS Serv_ices
This copy has been made by or with Rl."Sle Planmng Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Services pursuant to section 47 of the

Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale
Act 1988 (the Act). 1 _1 250
Unless the Act provides a relevant 69927/APP/2014/4283 =0
exception to copyright.

Planning Committee Date

© Crown copyright and database

rights 2015 Ordnance Survey North Page 21 Aprll 2015 ‘tl I[LLINGDON

100019283
LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 1 EASTBURY ROAD NORTHWOOD

Development: Variation of condition 5 (Opening Hours) of planning permission ref:
1095/APP/2014/3713 dated 30/01/2015 to allow extended opening hours
(Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A3 (Restaurant)
involving, installation of new shopfront, outdoor seating to front and installatior
of extraction fan to rear associated works)

LBH Ref Nos: 1095/APP/2015/404

Drawing Nos:

Date Plans Received: 03/02/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 04/02/2015
1. SUMMARY

Planning permission for the change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A3
(Restaurant) involving the installation of extraction/ventilation ducts to the rear elevations
was approved under application 1095/APP/2014/3713 including condition 5, which states
"The premises shall n
[...]
the character of the
area.

BE26 Town centres - design, layout and landscaping of new buildings

BE38 Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of
new planting and landscaping in development proposals.

OE1 Protection of the character and amenities of surrounding properties
and the local area

OE3 Buildings or uses likely to cause noise annoyance - mitigation
measures

S6 Change of use of shops - safeguarding the amenities of shopping
areas

S12 Service uses in Secondary Shopping Areas

DAS-SF Shopfronts, Hillingdon Design & Access Statement, Supplementary
Planning Document, adopted July 2006

LDF-AH Accessible Hillingdon , Local Development Framework,

Supplementary Planning Document, adopted January 2010

4

The Equality Act 2010 seeks to protect people accessing goods, facilities and services
from discrimination on the basis of a 'protected characteristic', which includes those with
a disability. As part of the Act, service providers are obliged to improve access to and
within the structure of their building, particularly is situations where reasonable
adjustments can be incorporated with relative ease. The Act states that service providers

North Planning Committee - 14th April 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 25



should think ahead to take steps to address barriers that impede disabled people.

5

You are advised that a license would be required for the siting of tables and chairs on the
public highway. Further details of the application process and requirements can be found
at http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/article/19040/Tables-and-chairs-licence

6

You are advised that a late night refreshment license would be required to supply hot food
or drink between the hours of 11pm and 5am. A license would also be required should the
premises wish to sell alcohol. Further details of the application process and requirements
can be found at http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/article/21471/Apply-for-a-Premises-licence

7

You are advised that this is a decision on a planning application which has been reached
under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

This decision does not prejudices the decision of the Local Authority on any future
licensing applications which may be made under the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended),
which would have to be considered separately having regard to the relevant provisions of
that legislation.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 Site and Locality

The application site is located on a prominent corner plot on the northern side of the traffic
light controlled junction of Eastbury Road and Green Lane. To the west are the railway lines
and to the south Northwood Station. To the north is a car park separating the building from
the doctor's surgery to the rear. To east are two rows of shops offering a mix of facilities,
with offices and residential above.

The site was formerly a blockbuster video hire shop with offices above.

The application site lies within Northwood Town Centre and the Green Lane Secondary
Shopping Area. It is also within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012).

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal is for the variation of condition No.5 (Opening Hours) of planning permission
ref: 1095/APP/2014/3713 dated 30/01/2015 to allow extended opening hours (Change of
use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A3 (Restaurant) involving, installation of new
shopfront, outdoor seating to front and installation of extraction fan to rear associated
works)

Condition 5, as approved reads:
"The premises shall not be used except between 07:00 to 11:00 hours on any day."

This application seeks to amend this to the following:
"The premises shall not be open to the public except between:-
[0700 and midnight] on any day."

North Planning Committee - 14th April 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 26



3.3

This application therefore seeks a change of the closing time from 11pm to midnight on all
days.

It should be noted that this planning application originally sought permission to allow closing
on Fridays and Saturdays at 1am. Following concerns raised, this has been changed by
the applicants to allow closing at midnight on all days.

Relevant Planning History

1095/APP/2014/3713 1 Eastbury Road Northwood

Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A3 (Restaurant) involving, installation ¢
new shopfront, outdoor seating to front and installation of extraction fan to rear associated work:

Decision: 26-01-2015  Approved

Comment on Relevant Planning History

1095/APP/2014/3713 - Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A3
(Restaurant) involving, installation of new shopfront, outdoor seating to front and installation
of extraction fan to rear associated works (approved).

It should be noted that the reason for imposing condition 5 was policy OE3 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012). As such, consideration of
matters relating to this application should be limited to one of whether the proposed change
would result in unacceptable noise impacts.

Planning Policies and Standards

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan
The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1

Policies:

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

Part 2 Policies:

AM7 Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

AM14 New development and car parking standards.

BE13 New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

BE15 Alterations and extensions to existing buildings

BE19 New development must improve or complement the character of the area.

BE26 Town centres - design, layout and landscaping of new buildings

BE38 Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of new planting
and landscaping in development proposals.

OE1 Protection of the character and amenities of surrounding properties and the local
area

OE3 Buildings or uses likely to cause noi
[...]
on of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance
None

10. CONCLUSION

The proposal complies the development plan and is therefore recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012).
Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2.

The London Plan (March 2015).

Supplementary Planning Document 'Accessible Hillingdon'.
National Planning Policy Framework.

Contact Officer: Liz Arnold Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 14th April 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 33



adist Churcr

\
! War
/ Memorial
v’ ,/
’ ’
’ ’
.

-

N

Playing Field

ToTTT

 Rowland Place

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the

Site Address

1 Eastbury Road

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant

exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Northwood
Planning Application Ref: Scale
1095/APP/2015/404 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date

North Page 34

April 2015

~NILLINGDON

LONDON




Agenda Iltem 8

Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement

S.106/278 PLANNING AGREEMENTS - QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING
REPORT

SUMMARY

This report provides financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in the North
Planning Committee area up to 31 December 2014 where the Council has received and
holds funds.

RECOMMENDATION
That Members note the contents of this report.
INFORMATION

1. Circular 05/05 and the accompanying best practice guidance required local
planning authorities to consider how they could inform memb
[...]
433,000

243,005

66,134

19,839

1,761,977

668,174
21,640
31,620
20,318
36,836

161,898

194,922

35,757

1,257,467 1,259,055 (1,588)

Page 62

40,000

5,000
10,000
30,066

151,948

252,014

243,005

66,134

19,839

328,977

40000
5000
10000
30065.7

151947.8

252,014

243004.77

66133.52

19839.13

328,977



394,733

121,107

18,900
66,514
18,680
18,610
11,465

69,984

22,865

167,440
13,565
19,427

371,818

8,417
28,460

179,174
21,276
68,663
30,346
14,256

471,253

13,120

18,900

167,440

13,565
197,818
8,417

15,321

86,922

16,205

Page 63

167440.09

0

0

197817.94

0

15321.45

86921.50824

0

0

16204.98828

13,565

8,417



21,063
14,543
19,129

18,939

328,366

238,153

768,003
77,511
29,087
45,214
73,803

7,722

252,606

98,853

765,637

6,044,107

100,000

66,778

150,570

30,000

Page 64

11,248

19,129

8,826

357,890

15,532

73,803

7,722

98,853

405,787

1,523,377

11247.642

0

0
15532.458
0
73802.65
7721.63

0
98852.87

529545.08

1,220,408

19,129

8,826

357,890

(123,758)

302,969



86,195

15,803

131,081
200,000

10,000

47,466

5,000
78,171
13,250

4,200

67,153

8,500
78,939
10,000
18,229

1,121,336

59,556

100,000

38,021

30,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

Page 65



25,000

25,000

1,323,400

125,274

43,999

5,370

5,463

13,940

39,015

12,204

50,000

12,692

2,852

42,172

Page 66



1,008,500
52,114
8,607
10,000
8,532

20,147

453,000

100,737

11,544

3,597,138

8,562

300,000

74,041

51,133

50,032

30,066

513,834
21,482,213

8,562

74,041

51,133

50,032

30,066

213,834

8,562

74,041

51,133

50,032

30,066

213,834

5757 2,700,413 2,702,001

52,114

10,000

20,147

11,544

93,805

300,000

300,000
(1,588) 2,518,173
0

Page 67

0
52114.04
0

10000

0

20147.3

0

11543.73

93,805

0

300000

300,000
2,215,204
0

302,969
0



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Agenda ltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document i
[...]
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address

1 Eastbury Road
Northwood

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
1095/APP/2015/404 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 87 April 2015

057
TILLINGDON

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2015
	6 Land forming part of 7 Woodlands Avenue, Ruislip - 69927/APP/2014/4283
	7 1 Eastbury Road, Northwood - 1095/APP/2015/404
	8 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report
	9 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
14 April 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin, 
John Morse and John Oswell.   
 
LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Adrien Waite (Major Applications 
Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Transportation Consultant), Jon Pitt (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Sarah White (Legal Advisor).   
 

162. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 No apologies for absence were received. 
 

163. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

164. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 
MARCH 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

165. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 It was confirmed that there were no items notified in advance or urgent. 
 

166. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 All items were considered in Part 1, with the exception of item 9 which was considered in 
Part 2.  

 
 

167. LAND FORMING PART OF 7 WOODLANDS AVENUE, RUISLIP - 
69927/APP/2014/4283  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Two storey, 3-bed, detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity 
Space. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined the details of the application. The 



  

application was a resubmission of a previous application seeking planning permission 
for a two storey, three bed detached dwelling with one car parking space. The 
proposed house would front onto Newnham Avenue, although its rear elevation would 
be sited abutting the boundary fence with No.5 Woodlands Avenue. It was clarified that 
the proposed development did not include a basement. 
 
Officers considered that the proposed development was unacceptable for a number of 
reasons. It was felt that the proposal would constitute an inappropriate development of 
garden land that would impact on the character, appearance and amenity of the site 
and the surrounding neighbourhood. 
 
In accordance with the Council's constitution, the meeting was addressed by a  
representative of the petitioners and by a local ward Councillor. 
 
The petitioner made the following points in objection to the application: 
 

• The petitioners expressed their thanks to officers for the work undertaken in 
relation to the application and the recommendation for refusal. 

• The petitioners felt that there was no need to repeat all their reasons for 
objection as these had been well covered by the officer's report. 

• There would not be sufficient parking for the proposed development and it would 
have a detrimental effect on the surrounding area. 

• It was hoped that the Committee would reject the application in accordance with 
the recommendations made by officers. 

 
Cllr. Michael White, ward Councillor for Cavendish made the following points in 
objection to the application: 
 

• The proposed development amounted to land grabbing and parking provision 
would be inadequate. 

• There would be a detrimental impact on the local amenity space and there 
would be a lack of privacy given the close proximity to neighbouring properties. 

• It was requested that the Committee accepted the officer's recommendation to 
reject the application. 

 
The Committee asked officers to confirm the distance between the closest wall at the 
existing adjacent property at 52 Newnham Avenue and the proposed development. 
Officers estimated that this was six metres and advised that the separation between 
the property boundary and nearest wall was one metre. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously rejected. 
 
Resolved - That the application be rejected as per the officers' report. 
 

168. 1 EASTBURY ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 1095/APP/2015/404  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Variation of condition 5 (Opening Hours) of planning permission ref: 
1095/APP/2014/3713 dated 30/01/2015 to allow extended opening hours (Change 
of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class A3 (Restaurant) involving, 
installation of new shopfront, outdoor seating to front and installation of 
extraction fan to rear associated works). 
 
Officers introduced the report and advised that an application had previously been 



  

approved for a change of use from Use Class A1 (shops) to Use Class A3 
(Restaurant). 
 
The application to be considered by the Committee was for an amendment of a 
condition that set the permitted opening hours of a restaurant at the site. The 
restaurant was currently permitted to be open 7am to 11pm. The applicant had 
requested that this condition be amended to allow the restaurant to open for an extra 
hour, from 7am to Midnight. 
 
Officers advised that the premises had formerly been a Blockbuster video hire store 
and had had been vacant since the collapse of Blockbuster. The only relevant factor for 
the Committee to consider in determination of the application was whether the 
proposed increase in opening hours was likely to result in an unacceptable noise 
impact. 
 
The premises were in Northwood town centre and in a secondary shopping area. There 
were office premises immediately above the restaurant. Officers, considered, therefore, 
that the proposals were unlikely to result in an unacceptable noise impact. Approval of 
the application would also have the benefit of bringing disused premises back into use.   
 
The Council's Environmental Protection Service had been consulted and had no 
objections to the application. It was noted that the sale of alcoholic beverages would 
require a licence application and that this would enable licensing conditions to be 
imposed if they were considered to be appropriate. 
 
In accordance with the Council's constitution, the meeting was addressed by a 
representative of the petitioners and by the applicant's agent. 
 
The petitioner made the following points in objection to the application: 
 

• The comments made by internal consultees within the officer report made no 
reference to the impact on green space in the neighbouring area. 

• The petitioner drew the Committee's attention to some photos that they had 
brought to the meeting. These showed litter and an area that the petitioner said 
was used for late night parties. 

• Granting of permission for increased opening hours was likely to result in an 
increase in late night noise and litter in the area and would have a detrimental 
effect on the surrounding area. 

• The petitioners did not object in principal to the operation of a restaurant from 
the premises, but this should only be permitted where resulting impacts could be 
alleviated effectively. The petitioners felt that food would be taken and eaten 
away from the premises, resulting in increased litter. 

• The petitioners disagreed with the suggestion that there were no residential 
properties in close proximity to the premises. Planning policies OE1 (Protection 
of the character and amenities of surrounding properties) and OE3 (Buildings or 
uses likely to cause noise annoyance - mitigation) should therefore apply. 

 
The applicant's agent made the following points in support of the application: 
 

• Planning permission had been granted for a restaurant at the premises in 
January 2015. The restaurant would bring premises that had been unoccupied 
for around a year back into use. 

• Twelve new jobs would be created by the restaurant and it would have a positive 
impact on other local businesses. 



  

• The current planning conditions would prevent employees from cashing up after 
11pm. This would result in the premises not being viable for evening trade. 

• The Council's Environmental Protection unit had not previously considered that 
there needed to be specific restrictions on the opening hours of the premises. 

• The premises would generate very little noise as they would accommodate a 
quality restaurant and not a takeaway. 

• The existence and location of outdoor seating had been subject to a separate 
application and was therefore not relevant to the current application under 
consideration. 

 
The Committee questioned whether food would be taken out of the premises, as had 
been suggested by the petitioner and what time the kitchen was likely to shut each 
night. It was confirmed that the planning permission already in place was for use of the 
premises as an A3 restaurant and not as a takeaway or for mixed use. The kitchen at 
the premises was likely to shut at around 9:30 pm. It was noted that although approval 
of the application would permit the premises to be open to the public from 7am to 
Midnight, this would not prevent clearing up from taking place outside these times. 
 
The Chairman advised that it was not possible to trace litter in the area to the premises 
in question as they were a restaurant rather than a takeaway. This factor was, 
therefore, not relevant to the determination of the application.  
 
A Member reflected that a number of nearby takeaways were already open until 
midnight and that they had no concerns about the proposed extension of the permitted 
opening hours as this would help facilitate proper cleaning. There would be minimal 
noise impact as the location was in a town centre and the bringing back into us of the 
premises should be welcomed. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was approved by eight votes to one. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' report and the 
addendum sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

169. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Resolved - That the Committee Members note the contents of the S.106/278 
Planning agreements quarterly financial monitoring report. 
 

170. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Resolved: 
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 



  

withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


